

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE, PETITIONER

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN
NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Respondents’ facial challenge to New Hampshire’s parental-notification statute lacks merit	9
I. Respondents were required to show that there is no set of circumstances under which the statute would be valid	9
A. The “no set of circumstances” test is the correct test for facial challenges	9
B. The doctrine of overbreadth applies only to facial challenges under the First Amendment	12
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Casey</i> did not alter the standard for facial challenges outside the context of spousal-notification provi- sions	16
II. Respondents’ facial challenge lacks merit be- cause the statute was not required to contain an express health exception and contained a sufficient life exception	18
A. The court of appeals applied an improper standard for facial challenges to statutes regulating abortion	18
B. This court’s decision in <i>Stenberg</i> did not require every statute regulating abortion to contain an express health exception	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Respondents failed to demonstrate that health emergencies would preclude the ordinary operation of the statute in more than a small fraction of the cases to which the statute applies	25
D. Respondents failed to demonstrate that the statute’s life exception was insufficient	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	10
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	13
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	11
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	13
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	11
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11, 12, 19
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	12
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6, 14, 22, 24
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	18
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	22, 23
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	13, 14
<i>National Abortion Fed'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), appeal pending, No. 04-5201 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 29, 2004)	2
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	11, 12, 19
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	10, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>O'Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	14, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Found. v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004), appeal pending, No. 04-16621 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 20, 2004)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 7, 16, 17, 21, 23, 25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	10, 18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	11, 13
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	10, 15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5, 8, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5, 7, 10, 13, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	28
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	13, 14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	10, 18
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)	29
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	7, 12, 13, 14
Amend. V	13
Amend. XIV	13
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.	
108-105, 117 Stat. 1201	1
§ 2, 117 Stat. 1201-1206	2
§ 3, 117 Stat. 1206-1207	1
Parental Notification Prior to Abortion Act, N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2004):	
§§ 132:24-132:28	2
§ 132:25(I)	2
§ 132:25(II)	3
§ 132:25(III)	3
§ 132:26(I)	3, 24, 28
§ 132:26(II)	3, 24
§ 132:26(II)(a)	3, 29
§ 132:26(II)(b)	3
§ 132:26(II)(c)	3, 4, 27
§ 132:27	4, 28
§ 132:28	4
